

# O-AT-KA Milk Products Cooperative, Inc.

P.O. BOX 718 • BATAVIA, NEW YORK 14021-0718 • 585/343-0536 • FAX 585/343-4473

### Application for Financial Assistance – Genesee County Economic Development Center

Date: May 22, 2015

Project Name: Project Rubicon

Project Description: Warehousing buildings consisting of approximately 205,000 sf of new space combined between 2 new buildings adjacent to and contiguous with the existing plant/warehouse structure. Also included is a new warehousing/traffic office structure.

Project rationale: The rationale for the new buildings consists of several key elements:

- Efficiencies necessary to compete in the domestic and growing international markets
- Safety necessary to improve the safety environment that our employees work in by reducing the opportunity for safety related incidents
- Quality necessary to further develop hygienic juncture between material handling and production spaces within the overall footprint of the operations; required by regulations, customers and good manufacturing practices
- Growth additional room is needed to facilitate local growth at the O-AT-KA plant.

Project Benefits to Labor: In addition to providing a safer work environment, Project Rubicon provides opportunity for sustained growth through efficiency improvements and space to manufacture and store new products. Labor assumptions factored into the project include:

- Sustained employment for existing employee base. There will be reductions in labor as a
  result of elimination of duplicate touches or moves of raw materials and finished goods,
  however these employees will be offered an opportunity to take on other positions in
  operations where the hiring of skilled labor has proved to be difficult in recent months.
  - Estimate displaced workers = 7, absorbed elsewhere in operations, net = 0
- Growth assumptions, otherwise not sustainable, without this project:
  - Years 1 to 3 over base period starting counts (base = 325 per NYS MN-45):

	Union manufacturing positions	14
•	Sales and Customer service positions	3
•	Administrative support & management	4
	Total new positions	21

- Wage and Benefit growth:
  - o Existing employees retained:

-	Wages increases at an average of 3%/yr =	\$565,000/yr
-	Benefits @ 44% of wages =	\$248,000/yr
	Subtotal =	\$813,000/yr

- o New employees:
  - Hourly and union employees: \$14 to \$22 per hour
    - Annualized equates to \$39,000 to \$50,000 pp
    - Annualized in aggregate = \$741,000/yr

Benefits @ 44% of wages =

\$326,000.yr

Subtotal =

\$1,067,000/yr

- Management, office and supervisory would add to this
- O Total wages & benefits attributable to wage increases on retained positions plus that of new positions = \$1,880,000/yr

Ownership: O-AT-KA is owned by two other cooperative organizations whose percentage of ownership can vary from year to year based on a rolling seven year ownership base determined by the value of the dairy products they supply to O-AT-KA each year. At present the ownership is approximately as follows:

- Upstate Niagara Cooperative, Inc. @ 93%
- Dairy Farmers of America @ 7%

Sincerely,

Michael R. Patterson Chief Financial Officer

# **Application for Financial Assistance**

Company Name: D-AT-KA MUL PRIDUES LOD INC.  Address: 700 ELLIOT STROTT  City / Town: BATA-AT State: M Zip 14030  Phone No.: 585-343-0531 Fax No.: 585-343-4473  Development Center  Email Address: MPATTENSUM STRUMMUR. COM. Fed. Id. No.: Id-0819699  SIC Code (https://www.noisa.aou/plas/mis/sissearch.html): 2023  NAICS Code (https://www.noisa.aou/plas/mis/sissearch.html): 2023  NAICS Code (http://www.noisa.aou/plas/mis/sissearch.html): 2023  NAICS Code (http://www.noisa.aou/plas/mis/si	Address: 700 ELLICAT STREET  City/Town: BATALIA State: MY Zip: 14020  Phone No.: 585-343-0534 Fax No.: 585-343-4473  Economic Development Center
City / Town: BATA-AT State: MY Zip: 1403D  Economic Phone No.: 565-343-053L Fax No.: 565-343-4473 Development Center  Email Address: MPATTEXSUM EDITERATION. Con. Fed. Id. No.: 16-0819 699  SIC Code (https://www.nsics.com): 3 115 11  Contact Person: MICHAEL PATTEXSUM  Principal Owners / Officers / Directors: (list owners with 15% or more in equity holdings with percentage ownership) 8   Zyl 15  Sec. attacked  Principal Owners / Officers / Directors: (list owners with 15% or more in equity holdings with percentage ownership) 8   Zyl 15  Sec. attacked  Principal Owners / Officers / Directors: (list owners with 15% or more in equity holdings with percentage ownership) 8   Zyl 15  Sec. attacked  Principal Owners / Officers / Directors: (list owners with 15% or more in equity holdings with percentage ownership) 8   Zyl 15  Sec. attacked  Principal Owners / Officers / Directors: (list owners with 15% or more in equity holdings with percentage ownership) 8   Zyl 15  Sec. attacked  Principal Owners / Officers / Directors: (list owners with 15% or more in equity holdings with percentage ownership 8   Zyl 15  Sec. attacked  Principal Owners / Officers / Directors: (list owners with 15% or more in equity holdings with percentage ownership 8   Zyl 15  Sec. attacked  Control of the control of Exception of Exception is a subsidiary or otherwise affiliated with another entity)  Promote Structure (editor)  Control of the control of Exception is a subsidiary or otherwise affiliated with another entity)  Form of Entity   Parket   Parke	City / Town: <u>BATALIA</u> State: <u>M7</u> Zip: 14020  Phone No.: <u>585-343-0536</u> Fax No.: <u>585-343-4473</u> <b>Economic Development Center</b>
City / Town: BATALA State: M7 2/p. 14030  Economic Phone No.: 585-343-0536 Fax No.: 585-343-0473 Development Center Email Address: MPATTERSON EDATION L. Con. Fed. Id. No.: 16-0819 699  SIC Code (https://www.naics.com): 3 115 11  Contact Person: M14AEL PATTERSON EDATION L. Con. Fed. Id. No.: 16-0819 699  Principal Owners / Officers / Directors: (list owners with 15% or more in equity holdings with percentage ownership) 8   24/15   5250.1    Contact Person: M14AEL PATTERSON Fed. Id. No.: 16-0819 699   124/15   125/15   12	City / Town: <u>BATALIA</u> State: M Zip: 14020 Economic  Phone No.: <u>585-343-0536</u> Fax No.: <u>585-343-4473</u> Development Center
Phone No.: 383335 Fax No.: 585-343-4473 Development Center  Email Address: MPATTERSON E PATTERSON Fed. Id. No.: 16-0819699  SIC Code (http://www.naics.com): 311511  Contact Person: MICHAEL PATTERSON  Principal Owners / Officers / Directors: (list owners with 15% or more in equity holdings with percentage ownership) 8 2415  Sel attack  Principal Owners / Officers / Directors: (list owners with 15% or more in equity holdings with percentage ownership) 8 2415  Sel attack  Principal Owners / Officers / Directors: (list owners with 15% or more in equity holdings with percentage ownership) 8 2415  Sel attack  Principal Owners / Officers / Directors: (list owners with 15% or more in equity holdings with percentage ownership) 8 2415  Sel attack  Principal Owners / Officers / Directors: (list owners with 15% or more in equity holdings with percentage ownership) 8 2415  Sel attack  Contact Person:  Rece Perceived  Patters of the analyse with percentage ownership) 8 2415  Sel attack  Comparation  a corporation, partnership, limited liability company/partnership or Not for Profit:  Patter be date of the establishment 1759 Place of organization M.Y. and, if a foreign granization, is the Applicant authorized to do business in the State of New York?  Phone No.: 5000 Basch tong Pince City / Town: Robuster State: NY Zip: 1464  Phone No.: 585-231-/407 Fax No.:	Phone No.: 3 83 - 373 - 0532 Fax No.: 585 - 373 - 4473 Development Center
Email Address: MPATTERSON EDATERAMIC. COM Fed. Id. No.: 16-0819699  SIC Code (https://www.naics.com): 311511  Contact Person: MICHAEL PATTERSON  Principal Owners / Officers / Directors: (list owners with 15% or more in equity holdings with percentage ownership) 8/24/15  Sec. attack  Principal Owners / Officers / Directors: (list owners with 15% or more in equity holdings with percentage ownership) 8/24/15  Sec. attack  Principal Owners / Officers / Directors: (list owners with 15% or more in equity holdings with percentage ownership) 8/24/15  Sec. attack  Principal Owners / Officers / Directors: (list owners with 15% or more in equity holdings with percentage ownership) 8/24/15  Sec. attack  Control of the control of	Email Address: MPATTERSON EDATRAMICK. COM Fed. Id. No. : 16-0819699 DECETVE
SIC Code (https://www.naics.com): 3 115 11  Contact Person: MICHAEL PATTERSON  Principal Owners / Officers / Directors: (list owners with 15% or more in equity holdings with percentage ownership) 8 24/15  See attacked  Principal Owners / Officers / Directors: (list owners with 15% or more in equity holdings with percentage ownership) 8 24/15  See attacked  Corporate Structure (attack schematic if Applicant is a subsidiery or otherwise affiliated with another entity)  Form of Entity: Corp Scorp Partnership  Corporate Structure (attack schematic if Applicant is a subsidiery or otherwise affiliated with another entity)  Form of Entity: Corp Scorp  Partnership  Corporate Structure (attack schematic if Applicant is a subsidiery or otherwise affiliated with another entity)  Form of Entity: Corp Scorp  Partnership  Form of Entity: Corp, Scorp  Partnership  N.Y. and, if a foreign  a corporation, partnership, limited liability company/partnership or Not for Profit  Corporate  Corporate Structure (attack schematic if Applicant is a subsidiery or otherwise affiliated with another entity)  Form of Entity: Corp, Scorp  Partnership  N.Y. and, if a foreign  and, if a foreign  publicant's Counsel:  Name: Mr. Tosach Corston, Eso Harries Scores or Profit  Name: Mr. Tosach Corston, Eso Harries Scores or Profit  Phone No.: 585 - 231-1407  Fax No.:  Phone No.: 585 - 231-1407  Fax No.:  Popical Information  A) Detailed Description of Project: Approximately 208, and Sq. Feet of Lucious St. States or Profit Corporate Scores or Prof	
NAICS Code (http://www.naics.com): 3 11511  Contact Person: MICHAEL PATTERSON  Principal Owners / Officers / Directors: (list owners with 15% or more in equity holdings with percentage ownership) 8 221/15  Sec attacks  Name a Tible  Corporate Structure (ettach schematic # Applicant is a subsidiery or otherwise affiliated with another entity)  Form of Entity: Copp Scorp Partnership  LLC  Corporate Structure (ettach schematic # Applicant is a subsidiery or otherwise affiliated with another entity)  Form of Entity: Copp Scorp  LLP Sole Proprietorship Not for Profit:  Pat is the date of the establishment 13-59 Place of organization N.Y., and, if a foreign granization, is the Applicant authorized to do business in the State of New York?  Pplicant's Counsel:  Name: Mr. Touch Casion. Edg. Hatter Scraca: + warely  Address: 1600 Basin + long Place City / Town: Rochester State: Ny Zip: 1964  Phone No.: 585-231-1407 Fax No.:  Popet Information  A) Detailed Description of Project: Approximately 205, and 5g Freet of University States of Market Scrace Structure and Market Scrace Structure Counsel.  Protect Information  A) Detailed Description of Project: Approximately 205, and 5g Freet of University Structure Counter Structure Str	SIC Code (https://www.osha.gov/pls/imis/sicsearch.html): 2023
Principal Owners / Officers / Directors: (list owners with 15% or more in equity holdings with percentage ownership)    See attack	
See attacked  Name & Tide  Corporate Structure (attach schematic if Applicant is a subsidiery or otherwise affiliated with another entity)  Form of Entity:  Corporate Structure (attach schematic if Applicant is a subsidiery or otherwise affiliated with another entity)  Form of Entity:  Corporate Structure (attach schematic if Applicant is a subsidiery or otherwise affiliated with another entity)  Form of Entity:  Corporate Structure (attach schematic if Applicant is a subsidiery or otherwise affiliated with another entity)  Form of Entity:  Corporate Structure (attach schematic if Applicant is a subsidiery or otherwise affiliated with another entity)  Form of Entity:  Corporate Structure (attach schematic if Applicant is a subsidiery or otherwise affiliated with another entity)  Form of Entity:  Corporate Structure (attach schematic if Applicant is a subsidiery or otherwise affiliated with another entity)  Form of Entity:  Corporate Structure (attach schematic if Applicant is a subsidiery or otherwise affiliated with another entity)  Form of Entity:  Corporate Structure (attach schematic if Applicant is a subsidiery or otherwise affiliated with another entity)  Form of Entity:  Corporate Structure (attach schematic if Applicant is a subsidiery or otherwise affiliated with another entity)  Form of Entity:  Corporation  N. Y.  and, if a foreign  M. Y.  Address:  No.:  Population  Applicant schematic if Applicant is a subsidiery or otherwise affiliated with another entity)  Corporation  N. Y.  And, if a foreign  M. Y.  And, if a foreign  M. Y.  And, if a foreign  M. Y.  Address:  No.:  Population  Applicant schematic if Applicant is a subsidiery or otherwise affiliated with another entity)  Corporation  N. Y.  And, if a foreign  Applicant is the date of New York?  And I a foreign  M. Y.  Address:  Applicant is the date of New York?  Address:  Applicant is the date of New York?  Address:  Applicant is a subsidiery or otherwise affiliated with another entity)  Applicant is the date of Profit:  Corporation  N. Y.  An	
Name a Tible    Corporate Structure (attach schematic if Applicant is a subsidiary or otherwise attilisted with another entity)   Form of Entity:	8 24/15
Name & Title    Corporate Structure (attach schematic it Applicant is a subsidiary or otherwise affiliated with another entity)   Form of Entity:	Name Tile
C Corp   S Corp   Partnership   LLC   Cosplexative   Sole Proprietorship   Not for Profit   Cosplexative   Co	
That is the date of the establishment 1959, Place of organization N.Y. and, if a foreign granization, is the Applicant authorized to do business in the State of New York?  **Poplicant's Counsel:**  Name: Mr. Toseph Casion Esa Harra Seraes & Caray  Address: 1600 Basch Hung Place City / Town: Roberta State: MY Zip: 1464  Phone No.: 585-231-1407 Fax No.:  **Proportional Land Description of Project: Appropriately 208, and 54 feet of washing 50 feet of washing 50 feet of materials handling 50 feet of materials handling 50 feet of washing 50 feet of states and materials handling 50 feet of surface and materials handling 50 feet of 150 feet of surface and surface and surface surface and surface feet of surface for the surface of the surface of surface feet of surface	Form of Entity: ☐ C Corp ☐ S Corp ☐ Partnership ☐ LLC ☐ LLP ☐ Sole Proprietorship ☐ Not for Profit
Phone No.: 585-231-1407 Fax No.:  roject Information  A) Detailed Description of Project: Approximately 205, and 54 feet of wardeness of the and materials handling space to Amenate existing owned facilities. The space will facilities existing Busness weeks more estratedly plus ellow Room for firme Gouth, the project includes a wave over stronge by being (\$170,000 54) a material Handly longuest B-ibly (\$35,00 54) and a related of the billing.  any of the information contained herein considered trade secrets? Yes \$100 to level wage information on this application (i.e. total facility s/f, total capital investment, total interestion to be level wage information or material application (i.e. total facility s/f, total capital investment, total interestion to be level wage information or material application (i.e. total facility s/f, total capital investment, total interestion to be level wage information or material application (i.e. total facility s/f, total capital investment, total interestion to be level wage information or material application (i.e. total facility s/f, total capital investment, total interestion to be level wage information or material application (i.e. total facility s/f, total capital investment, total interestion to be level wage information or material application (i.e. total facility s/f, total capital investment, total interestion to be level wage information or material application (i.e. total facility s/f, total capital investment, total interestion to be level wage information or material application (i.e. total facility s/f, total capital investment, total interestion to the level wage information or material application (i.e. total facility s/f, total capital investment, total interestion to the level wage information or material application (i.e. total facility s/f, total capital investment.)	Name: Mr. Joseph CASION, ESQ HACTER SERRED & WATER
Detailed Description of Project:  Approximately 208,000 5g Feet of  Washers Stocke and materia handling space to Avanat  existing a much factories. The space will factoria existing 30 some  veels me effectedly plus ellow Room for finish Gowth. The  project includes a waselove stocked by Idly (= 170,000 5f) a meteral  Handly low, part B-illy (= 35,00 5f) and a celetal office briting.  any of the information contained herein considered trade secrets?   Yes ANO  te: GCEDC will protect said trade secret information herein but reserves the right to disclose certain summary information  me this application (i.e. total facility s/f, total capital investment, total into reation to level wage information of All on a north	
ini unis application (i.e. total facility s/f, total capital investment, total job creation, top level wage information at At Lean and	A) Detailed Description of Project: Approximately 208,000 54 Feet off  Wardowse STOTACE and materials handling Space TO Avanet  existing a much facilities. The space will facilitie existing Business  Needs more estructly plus ellow Room for firme Gow Tr. The  PROJECT includes a wave wave storage brilding (= 170,000 54) a material  Handly lowprost Brilly (= 35,00 54) and a related office brilding.
	any of the information contained herein considered trade secrets?

CITS: (6) CEDINE SINES, ISSUITATION,	
B) Location of Project / Project Address: VILIZOTT STREET, BATANA NY 14020	
* 42,000 98.005-1-3.1	
C) Current Assessed Value of Property \$ לוטט, טפג א Tax Map # 131-96	
D) Square footage of existing building 110,000 of the footage SPACE (16,00)	
Square footage of new/renovated build 205, con S/F washing Space	0/
Total Square Footage 315, 000 SIF combred wheher & SPAZE	
E) Project Employment Information:	
**Note: Please use full time equivalents, approximately Two part time is equivalent to One full time.	
E1) Current number of full time equivalent employees (prior to project): 325 Mys-45 12(41)14	
E2) Estimate how many full time/ part-time jobs will be retained as a result of this Project over the next three years: 🔀 🔊	63
Full Time (FT) 324 Part-Time (PT) 2 ** Total Full Time Equivalents (FTE) 325	(P)
Honers/Lusia >(>)	
E3) What is the average estimated (annual) salary range of jobs to be retained 32.000 to 50,000 to	
E4) Estimate how many full time/ part-time jobs will be created as a result of this Project over the next three years:	
Full Time (FT) Part-Time (PT) ** Total Full Time Equivalents (FTE) 2 ! %22,6	Py
E5) What is the planned average hourly wage for the FTE jobs to be created \$ 18.00 די באינון אינטען אינען אינטען אינען אייען אינען אייען אינען אינען אינען אינען אייען איי	V
E6) What is the average estimated <u>annual salary</u> range of FTE jobs to be created \$	60.0
E7) What is the planned average annual benefits paid in \$\$ per FTE job to be created \$19, 8\io\io	
E8) Estimate how many construction jobs will be created by this project: 30 AVNAGE	
E9) Estimate average length of employment for each construction job for this Project: 9-10 representative Averance	
E10) Is the Project Commercial in nature (Sales Tax Generating for Community)?	
E11) What is the estimated annual total Sales Tax to be generated from this project at full build-out?	
E12) Expected Break ground date for project (if any)	
E13) Expected timeframe for project to achieve full build-out? (in months)	
, · · ·	
Detailed Company Info: (Confidential – will not be shared publicly) – Information required in order to perform direct economic impact analysis as justification for GCEDC participation in this project	
E14) Current Annual Wages / Payroll (w/n Genesee County): \$	
F15) Current Annual Benefits Paid (win Genesee County) or % of wages: \$ \$ . 0.5 1 000 \$ (2004 Acros)	
E16) Average annual growth rate of annual wages: % 3444 Avt : 6.2%	
E17) Average annual growth rate of benefits costs: % 34-2-3-12-3-15	ju <sup>00</sup>
E16) Average annual growth rate of annual wages: % 3 year Ave 6.2%  E17) Average annual growth rate of benefits costs: % 3 year Ave 12.3%  E18) Company Average Yearly Production Related Purchases (COGS / Inventory) from vendors within NYS (Gen County Ops): \$ 252,000,000 (2004)  E19) Company Average Yearly Non-Production Purchases (Supplies, Materials, Equipment) non-capitalized from vendors within NYS (Gen County Ops): \$ 6 000 (1000)  E20) Company Average Annual Sales / Use Taxes paid (Gen County Ops): \$ 182,000 (1000)  E21) Company Planned Property Taxes Paid for current calendar year (Genesee County Ops): \$ 210,000  E22) Company Current Year Expected EBT (Earnings B4 Taxes or Profit B4 Taxes) for Genesee County Ops:	×180.
E19) Company Average Yearly Non-Production Purchases (Supplies, Materials, Equipment) non-capitalized from vendors within NYS (Gen County Ops): \$6 \( \frac{\pi_1 \left( \sigma \)}{\pi_2 \left( \sigma \)} \)	ν.
E20) Company Average Annual Sales / Use Taxes paid (Gen County Ops): \$ 182,000 パーパー	
E21) Company Planned Property Taxes Paid for current calendar year (Genesee County Ops): \$ 210,000	
E22) Company Current Year Expected EBT (Earnings B4 Taxes or Profit B4 Taxes) for Genesee County Ops:	
E23) Company expected average annual growth rate for EBT: % Various ISAS-from Company include, estruction 5%/7.	<b>7.</b>
E24) Company Current Year Expected NYS Income Taxes paid for Genesee County Ops: \$ N/A - Copperative	

UPBATED 8/5/15 MH

Next 5 years planned / conservative estimates for capital investment beyond this project (if available)

Year 1	Year 2	Year 3	Year 4	Year 5
\$	\$	\$	\$	\$

TBD

Is the company delinquent in the payment of any state or municipal property taxes?	Yes 🛭 No
Is the company delinquent in the payment of any income tax obligation?	Yes 🔀 No
Is the company delinquent in the payment of any loans?	Yes ⊠rNo
Is the company currently in default on any of its loans?	Yes ⊠ No
Are there currently any unsatisfied judgments against the company?	Yes 🔄 No
Are there currently any unsatisfied judgments against any of the company's principals?	Yes 🔀 No
Has the company ever filed for bankruptcy?	Yes 🔀 No
Have any of the company's principals ever personally filed for bankruptcy or in any way sought protection from creditors?	Yes ⊠′No
If the answer to any of the questions above is "Yes," please provide additional comments in the space b	elow and on
additional pages if necessary.	
<u> </u>	
Estimated Project Costs / Project Capital Investment:	
Building Cost \$ 11,978,100 (New Building Construction cost or Existing building expan	nsion construction)
Land and Building \$(Purchase Value of land and/or building incl. engineering, fees)	architect and blue print
Production Equipment \$ 6,921.900 (\$ Value of Production Equipment – not sales taxable)	
Other Equipment \$ \\\ \\$ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\	್ಟ್ ⊬ ಕ್ರಾಪ್ಗೆ ನೀಕ್ಷಪ್ರ outers, Lockers)
Other \$ 540,000 describe: DESIGN PLANUME, EXCHIPERENTE	NOT TAXABLE
Tot. Cap Invest: \$ 20,990,biD (Sum all lines above)	
Note:   √	
Total Amount Financed \$ 16,800,000 describe: BANK TERN LOAN & EON Ame	MT LEASES
Mortgage Amount on this Project? \$	
Estimated Value of Goods and Services to be exempt from sales and use tax as a result of the GCEDC' project. Please note these amounts will be verified and there is a potential for a recapture of sales tax exprovision, on page 4).  \$\[ \frac{8,982,016}{2} \] (to be used on the NYS ST-60)	s involvement in the remptions (see Recapture

#### Representations by the Applicant

The Applicant understands and agrees with the GCEDC as follows:

### Please initial each item where indicated

Job Listings - In accordance with Section 858-b(2) of the New York General Municipal Law, the Applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any Financial Assistance from the GCEDC, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, new employment opportunities created as a result of the Project will be listed with the New York State Department of Labor Community Services Division (the "DOL") and with the administrative entity (collectively with the DOL, the "JTPA Entities") of the service delivery area created by the federal job training partnership act(Public Law 97-300) ("JPTA") in which the Project is located.

First Consideration for Employment - In accordance with Section 858-b(2) of the New York General Municipal Law, the Applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any Financial Assistance from the GCEDC, except as otherwise provided by collective bargaining agreements, where practicable, the Applicant will first consider persons eligible to participate in JTPA programs who shall be referred by the JPTA Entities for new employment opportunities created as a result of the Project.

Annual Sales Tax Fillings - In accordance with Section 874(8) of the General Municipal Law, the Applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any sales tax exemptions as part of the Financial Assistance from the GCEDC, in accordance with Section 874(8) of the General Municipal Law, the Applicant agrees to file, or cause to be filed, with the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance, an Annual Report of Sales and Use Tax Exemptions (Form ST-340) by the last day of February following applicable calendar year (with a copy to the GCEDC), describing the value of all sales tax exemptions claimed by the Applicant and all consultants or subcontractors retained by the Applicant.

Employment Reports - The Applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any Financial Assistance from the GCEDC, the Applicant agrees to file, or cause to be filed, with the GCEDC, on quarterly basis, copies of form NYS-45-MN Quarterly Combined Withholding, Wage Reporting, and Unemployment Insurance Returns filed with the Department of Labor applicable to the project site.

GCEDC Reports – The Applicant understands and agrees that, if the Project receives any Financial Assistance from the GCEDC, the Applicant agrees to file, or cause to be filed with the GCEDC, a certified Annual Project Report (to be malled to the Applicant) due by the last day of February following applicable calendar year, for a period of time not to exceed 4 years post financial assistance.

Absence of Conflicts of Interest - The Applicant has received from the GCEDC a list of the members, officers, and employees of the GCEDC. No member, officers or employee of the GCEDC has an interest, whether direct or indirect, in any transaction contemplated by this Application, except as hereinafter described:

☐ MP Applicant's Initials

Recapture Provision - Applicant hereby understands and agrees, in accordance with Section 875(3) of the New York General Municipal Law, that any New York State and local sales and use tax exemption claimed by Applicant and approved by the Agency in connection with the Project may be subject to recapture by the Agency under such terms and conditions as will be set forth in the Agent Agreement to be entered into by and between the Agency and the Applicant. The Applicant further represents and warrants that the information contained in this Application, including without limitation information regarding the amount of New York State and local sales and use tax exemption benefits, is true, accurate and complete.

Comments	
The Applican	t and the individual executing this Application on behalf of the Applicant acknowledge that:
A)	The GCEDC will rely on the representations made herein when acting on this Application and hereby represent that the statements made herein do not contain any untrue statement of a material fact and do not omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements contained herein not misleading.
B)	
	Ontal Rolling
	(Applicant Signature)
	MICHAEL R. PATTERSON
	(Print Name)
	Title D.AT-KA MUL PROBUTES CORPERATIVE, INC.
	Company Name

This Application should be submitted along with the items listed in Exhibit A to:

Genesee County Economic Development Center 99 MedTech Drive, Suite 106 Batavia, New York 14020 (Attn: President & Chief Executive Officer)

### **Hold Harmless Agreement**

Applicant hereby releases Genesee County Economic Development Center and the members, officers, servants, agents and employees thereof(the "GCEDC") from, agrees that the GCEDC shall not be liable for and agrees to indemnify, defend and hold the GCEDC harmless from and against any and all liability arising from or expense incurred by (A) the GCEDC's examination and processing of, and action pursuant to or upon, the attached Application, regardless of whether or not the Application or the Project described therein or the tax exemptions and other assistance requested therein are favorably acted upon by the GCEDC, (B) the GCEDC's acquisition, construction and/or installation of the Project described therein and (C) any further action taken by the GCEDC with respect to the Project; including without limiting the generality of the foregoing, all causes of action and attorneys' fees and any other expenses incurred in defending any suits or actions which may arise as a result of any of the foregoing. If, for any reason, the Applicant fails to conclude or consummate necessary negotiations, or fails, within a reasonable or specified period of time, to take reasonable, proper or requested action, or withdraws, abandons, cancels or neglects the Application, or if the GCEDC or the Applicant are unable to reach final agreement with the respect to the Project, then, and in the event, upon presentation of an invoice itemizing the same, the Applicant shall pay to the GCEDC, its agents or assigns, all costs incurred by the GCEDC in the processing of the Application, including attorneys' fees, if any.

Applicant hereby understands and agrees, in accordance with Section 875(3) of the New York General Municipal Law, that any New York State and local sales and use tax exemption claimed by Applicant and approved by the Agency in connection with the Project may be subject to recapture by the Agency under such terms and conditions as will be set forth in the Agent Agreement to be entered into by and between the Agency and the Applicant. The Applicant further represents and warrants that the information contained in this Application, including without limitation information regarding the amount of New York State and local sales and use tax exemption benefits, is true, accurate and complete.

(Applicant Signature)

MICHAEL R. PATTERS-V

(Print Name)

Title

DIATHLA MILL PRODUCTO LOOP ORATILET, INC.

Company Name

Sworn to before me this

CHRISTINA T. SOLOP

Notary Public, State of New York No. 01S06291498 Qualified in Erie County

Commission Expires Oct. 15, 20 /7

# EXHIBIT A (A copy of this list should be provided to applicant's legal Counsel)

P	lease ensure that the following items are delivered with the	applic	ation:			
1.	A \$250 Application Fee	☑ Yes	□ No			
2.	An EAF (Environmental Assessment Form)	☐ Yes	□ No			
3.	Have Financing arrangements been made? เมา เราเป	☑ Yes	□ No			
4.	A copy of the bank commitment letter or personal / company financial statement	☐ Yes	□ No			
5.	A copy of the most recent NYS MN-45 Quarterly Report	☐ Yes	□ No			
Pi	rior to the closing of this transaction applicant shall deliver the project) to GCEDC's legal counsel	the fol	lowing d	ocumenta	ation <i>(wher</i> e	applicable
1.	Insurance Certificates (please see exhibit B for additional information) Certificate of Worker's Compensation Insurance (GCEDC named as	) additiona	ıl insured).	,	☐ Yes	□ No
	Certificate of General Liability Insurance (GCEDC named as addition Limits not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence /accident and a blanket excess	ss liability	not less tha		□ Yes	□No
	Certificate of insurance against loss/damage by fire, lightning or othe standard extended coverage endorsement in an amount not less that of the Facility. (GCEDC named as additional insured).	r casual n the full	ies with a replacem	uniform ent value	☐ Yes	_ □ No
2.	Certificate of Incorporation/Articles of Organization together with all arthereto.	mendme	nts or rest	atements	☐ Yes	_
3.	By-Laws/Operating Agreement together with any amendments thereto	D			☐ Yes	□No
4.	Good Standing Certificate(s) issued by the State of Incorporation/Orga <u>AND</u> NYS.	anizatior	of the Ca	mpany	☐ Yes	□No
5.	Resolutions of the Board of Directors/Members of the Company appro	oving the	Project.		☐ Yes	□ No
6.	List of all Material Pending Litigation of the Company.			None	☑ Yes	□No
7.	List of all Underground Storage Tanks containing Hazardous Material	s at the I	Project.		☐ Yes	□No
8.	List of all Required Environmental Permits for the Project.				☐ Yes	□ No
9.	Legal Description of the Project Premises.				☐ Yes	□No
	Name and title of Person signing on behalf of the Company. me: ハルけんに トゥアマル・・・・ Title: Title:					
11.	Copy of the proposed Mortgage (if any).			-	☐ Yes	□ No
12.	Company's Federal Tax ID Number (EIN).				<b>⊡</b> Yes	☐ No
13.	Tax Map Number of Parcel(s) comprising the Project.				☑Yes	□ No
14.	Copy of the Certificate of Occupancy (as soon as available).				☐ Yes	□ No

<sup>\*\*</sup>Note: All items in this application (including the application fee) must be completed and signed with all requested information before this application can be presented to the board for approval.

#### **EXHIBIT B**

#### **INSURANCE COVERAGE**

- 1. Requirements. The Company shall maintain or cause to be maintained insurance against such risks and for such amounts as are customarily insured against by businesses of like size and type paying, as the same become due and payable, all premiums in respect thereto, including, but not necessarily limited to:
- (a) (i) Insurance against loss or damage by fire, lightning and other casualties, with a uniform standard extended coverage endorsement, such insurance to be in an amount not less than the full replacement value of the Project, exclusive of excavations and foundations, as determined by a recognized appraiser or insurer selected by the Company or (ii) as an alternative to the above requirements (including the requirement of periodic appraisal), the Company may insure the Project under a blanket insurance policy or policies covering not only the Project but other properties as well.
- (b) Workers' compensation insurance, disability benefits insurance, and each other form of insurance which the Agency or the Company is required by law to provide, covering loss resulting from injury, sickness, disability or death of employees of the Company who are located at or assigned to the Project.
- (c) Insurance against loss or losses from liabilities imposed by law or assumed in any written contract and arising from personal injury and death or damage to the property of others caused by any accident or occurrence, with limits of not less than \$1,000,000 per accident or occurrence on account of personal injury, including death resulting there from, and \$1,000,000 per accident or occurrence on account of damage to the property of others, excluding liability imposed upon the Company by any applicable workers' compensation law; and a blanket excess liability policy in the amount not less than \$3,000,000, protecting the Company against any loss or liability or damage for personal injury or property damage.
- 2. Additional Provisions Respecting Insurance. (a) All insurance required shall name the Agency as a named insured and all other insurance required by Section 4 hereof shall name the Agency as an additional insured. All insurance shall be procured and maintained in financially sound and generally recognized responsible insurance companies selected by the Company and authorized to write such insurance in the State. Such insurance may be written with deductible amounts comparable to those on similar policies carried by other companies engaged in businesses similar in size, character and other respects to those in which the Company is engaged. All policies evidencing such insurance shall provide for (i) payment of the losses of the Company and the Agency as their respective interest may appear, and (ii) at least thirty (30) days' prior written notice of the cancellation thereof to the Company and the Agency.
- (b) All such policies of insurance, or a certificate or certificates of the insurers that such insurance is in force and effect, shall be deposited with the Agency on the date hereof. Prior to expiration of any such policy, the Company shall furnish the Agency evidence that the policy has been renewed or replaced or is no longer required by this Agent Agreement.

### **Instructions for Completing**

Part 1 - Project Information. The applicant or project sponsor is responsible for the completion of Part 1. Responses become part of the application for approval or funding, are subject to public review, and may be subject to further verification. Complete Part 1 based on information currently available. If additional research or investigation would be needed to fully respond to any item, please answer as thoroughly as possible based on current information.

Complete all items in Part 1. You may also provide any additional information which you believe will be needed by or useful to the lead agency; attach additional pages as necessary to supplement any item.

Part 1 - Project and Sponsor Information			
and 1 - 1 roject and Sponsor Intormation			
Name of Action or Project:	***************************************	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	-
O-AT-KA WAREHOUSE PROJECT	<del>-</del>		
Project Location (describe, and attach a location map):			
Connected to Existing Buildings at CE	FORM + ELLIZOT STREETS		
Brief Description of Proposed Action:			
Approximately 205,000 SF of wand	unse storate and ,	MATER	e
HADRING SPACE TO AVENET EXIST			
PROJECT WILL FACILITATE GRANTE	though efficientie.	SPA	ب.
Orling and SASAY Applications.	•	- 0,	- /
Name of Applicant or Sponsor:	Telephone: 585-343	-0536	
D-AT-KA MILLE PRODUCTS COUPERATING . INC	E-Mail: MPATTERLUCE	DATEA	٠41 ٢.4C,
Address:			_
700 ELLICOT STREET			
City/PO:	State:	Zip Code:	
BATANIA	M	140:	2 /
. Does the proposed action only involve the legislative adoption of a	plan, local law, ordinance,	NO	YES
administrative rule, or regulation?  f Yes, attach a narrative description of the intent of the proposed action.	on and the environmental resources the	at X	
nay be affected in the municipality and proceed to Part 2. If no, cont	on and the environmental resources the inue to question 2.	at A	
2. Does the proposed action require a permit, approval or funding fro	-	NO	YES
f Yes, list agency(s) name and permit or approval:			
CITY + Town of BATALIA, counts of GI	mesce		14
a. Total acreage of the site of the proposed action?	y. S acres		
o. Total acreage to be physically disturbed?	acres		
c. Total acreage (project site and any contiguous properties) owned or controlled by the applicant or project sponsor?	65 acres on EAST	side of	
	ELL.W	n smeet	
. Check all land uses that occur on, adjoining and near the proposed			
	Commercial 🗆 Residential (subur	oan)	
	Other (specify):		
☐ Parkland			

5. Is the proposed action,	NO	YES	N/A
a. A permitted use under the zoning regulations?		×	1,47
b. Consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan?		<del> </del>	<del>                                     </del>
6. Is the proposed action consistent with the predominant character of the existing built or natural landscape?	<u> </u>	NO	YES
7. Is the site of the proposed action located in, or does it adjoin, a state listed Critical Environmental Ar		NO	YES
If Yes, identify:	ea /	X	YES
8. a. Will the proposed action result in a substantial increase in traffic above present levels?		NO	YES
Should holp Allevite some Truffice off of dum Tom society.		×	
b. Are public transportation service(s) available at or near the site of the proposed action?		×	
c. Are any pedestrian accommodations or bicycle routes available on or near site of the proposed action?		×	
9. Does the proposed action meet or exceed the state energy code requirements?		NO	YES
If the proposed action will exceed requirements, describe design features and technologies:	·		X
10. Will the proposed action connect to an existing public/private water supply?		NO	YES
YES for FACEPATECTUM and RESTROVES		110	I ES
If No, describe method for providing potable water:			×
11. Will the proposed action connect to existing wastewater utilities?		NO	YES
Rest סיינטל If No, describe method for providing wastewater treatment:			x
			``
12. a. Does the site contain a structure that is listed on either the State or National Register of Historic Places?		NO	YES
b. Is the proposed action located in an archeological sensitive area?		×	
		×	
13. a. Does any portion of the site of the proposed action, or lands adjoining the proposed action, contain wetlands or other waterbodies regulated by a federal, state or local agency?		NO	YES
b. Would the proposed action physically alter, or encroach into, any existing wetland or waterbody?		×	-
If Yes, identify the wetland or waterbody and extent of alterations in square feet or acres:		×	
Note: Parties of bildry out Dinewy located in wayen Find Plan would be pleased as part of Brill out.			
<ul> <li>Identify the typical habitat types that occur on, or are likely to be found on the project site. Check all</li> <li>☐ Shoreline</li> <li>☐ Forest</li> <li>☐ Agricultural/grasslands</li> <li>☐ Early mid-success</li> </ul>		pply:	
□ Wetland □ Urban □ Suburban			
5. Does the site of the proposed action contain any species of animal, or associated habitats, listed		NO	YES
by the State or Federal government as threatened or endangered?		×	
6. Is the project site located in the 100 year flood plain?		NO	YES
See wite in # 13 above.		*	×
17. Will the proposed action create storm water discharge, either from point or non-point sources? If Yes,		NO	YES ×
1. Will storm water discharges flow to adjacent properties? To Existy was a Retarker of	ucaz		
Will storm water discharges be directed to established conveyance systems (runoff and storm drains)? If yes, briefly describe:	If		
TO EXISTING And New facilities			,
		1	

18. Does the proposed action include construction or other activities that result in the impoundment of water or other liquids (e.g. retention pond, waste lagoon, dam)?	NO	YES
If Yes, explain purpose and size:	×	
19. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the location of an active or closed	NO	YES
solid waste management facility?	NO	- LF2
If Yes, describe:	×	
20. Has the site of the proposed action or an adjoining property been the subject of remediation (ongoing or completed) for hazardous waste?  If Yes, describe:	NO	YES
If Yes, describe:	×	
I AFFIRM THAT THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ABOVE IS TRUE AND ACCURATE TO THE I KNOWLEDGE	BEST O	FMY
Applicant/sponsor name: Michael R. Patters-n Date: 5/22/15 Signature: Michael W. Street	·	<del></del>

Part 2 - Impact Assessment. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 2. Answer all of the following questions in Part 2 using the information contained in Part 1 and other materials submitted by the project sponsor or otherwise available to the reviewer. When answering the questions the reviewer should be guided by the concept "Have my responses been reasonable considering the scale and context of the proposed action?"

	No, or small impact may occur	Moderate to large impact may occur
1. Will the proposed action create a material conflict with an adopted land use plan or zoning regulations?		="
2. Will the proposed action result in a change in the use or intensity of use of land?		
3. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of the existing community?		
4. Will the proposed action have an impact on the environmental characteristics that caused the establishment of a Critical Environmental Area (CEA)?	_	-
5. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change in the existing level of traffic or affect existing infrastructure for mass transit, biking or walkway?		
6. Will the proposed action cause an increase in the use of energy and it fails to incorporate reasonably available energy conservation or renewable energy opportunities?		
7. Will the proposed action impact existing: a. public / private water supplies?		
b. public / private wastewater treatment utilities?		
8. Will the proposed action impair the character or quality of important historic, archaeological, architectural or aesthetic resources?	***************************************	
9. Will the proposed action result in an adverse change to natural resources (e.g., wetlands, waterbodies, groundwater, air quality, flora and fauna)?		

	No, or small impact may occur	Moderate to large impact may occur
10. Will the proposed action result in an increase in the potential for erosion, flooding or drainage problems?		
11. Will the proposed action create a hazard to environmental resources or human health?		-

Part 3 - Determination of significance. The Lead Agency is responsible for the completion of Part 3. For every question in Part 2 that was answered "moderate to large impact may occur", or if there is a need to explain why a particular element of the proposed action may or will not result in a significant adverse environmental impact, please complete Part 3. Part 3 should, in sufficient detail, identify the impact, including any measures or design elements that have been included by the project sponsor to avoid or reduce impacts. Part 3 should also explain how the lead agency determined that the impact may or will not be significant. Each potential impact should be assessed considering its setting, probability of occurring, duration, irreversibility, geographic scope and magnitude. Also consider the potential for short-term, long-term and cumulative impacts.

Check this box if you have determined, based on the information the proposed action may result in one or more potentially large or significant to the proposed action of the proposed action is the proposed action of the proposed action in the proposed action of the proposed action is the proposed action of the proposed action in the proposed action is the proposed action of the proposed action in the proposed action is the proposed action in the proposed action in the proposed action is the proposed action in the proposed action in the proposed action is the proposed action in the proposed action in the proposed action is the proposed action in the proposed action in the proposed action is the proposed action in the proposed action in the proposed action is the proposed action in the proposed action in the proposed action is the proposed action in the proposed action in the proposed action is the proposed action in the proposed action in the proposed action is the proposed action in the proposed action in the proposed action is the proposed action in the proposed action in the proposed action is the proposed action in the proposed action in the proposed action in the proposed action is the proposed action in the proposed a	on and analysis above, and any supporting documentation, that gnificant adverse impacts and an environmental impact
statement is required.	
Check this box if you have determined, based on the information	on and analysis above, and any symposing documentation that
the proposed action will not result in any significant adverse environment	ental impacts.
Name of Lead Agency	Date
Print or Type Name of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency	Title of Responsible Officer
Signature of Responsible Officer in Lead Agency Signature of Prep	parer (if different from

### To be completed / calculated by GCEDC

Type of Pro	ect:	☐ Attraction ☐ Infrastructure		oansion orkforce	☐ Retention		
Offerings:	Ìd∕SLB □ RLF / Loa	☐ Bond n ☐ Consulting		ant ' B.A.	☐ EZ Certification ☐ EZ Consulting	□ zcc	
Estimated I	inancial Assi	stance to be provided	via GCED	C particip	ation – subject to GCI	EDC Board Approval	
1) [	Estimated Sale	s Tax Exemption (8%)		\$ 7/	3,561		
		gage Tax Exemption (1	.25%)	\$ ~			
		erty Tax Abatement	0,	\$ 1,5	48,050		
	-	l Tax Savings (1+3):			66,611		
		Exempt Interest Cost S	avings	\$	(via Tax-Exempt B	lond)	
6) E	Empire Zone B	enefits	•	\$	, ,		
•	Grant (		,	\$			
	and Sale Sub			æ			
•	erty (		)	Φ			
9) E	stimated total	Company Savings (4+5	5+6+7+8):	\$ 2,7	266,611		
10)	Benefited Proj	ect Amount		\$	(the capital investm	ent directly related to the benefits received)	
11)	Bond Amount			\$			
12)	Mortgage Amo	ount		\$			
13)	GCEDC Revo	ving Loan Fund		\$			
· ·	Loan Secured		,	\$			
		Financed / Loan Funds	) Secured	œ			
10)	TOTAL ALTIOURIE	Fillanced / Loan Funds	Secured	\$			
Proposed P	LOT structure	: 60% TRAdit	WHE PIL	WT BASE	ed on the increm	ENTAL INCLUSE	
Fees to be Paid by the	na Annliaante	in Assessed	VALUE	•			
			0 01				
a <u>/• 25      </u> % fee. <u>Th</u>	<u>ie GCEDC will</u>	collect its participation	fee at the ti	me of clos	ing, based upon the cor	e Policy) the GCEDC will colle mpany provided realistic capita ed, an additional fee will apply.	ai
The GCEDC will colle annual fee for each ye annual fee charged.	ct an annual acear of benefits	dministration fee. Proje provided. For projects v	cts with a c with a capit	apital inve al investm	stment of less than \$5 i ent of \$5 million or grea	million will be charged a \$500 ter, there will be a \$1,000	
Harris Beach, LLP \$ the Genesee County applicable filing or re	Economic Dev	relopment Center) <b>Ap</b>	al services <i>plicant ma</i>	required in	n connection with the full time to pay additional	inancial assistance provided l Il out-of-pocket expenses ar	by 1 <b>d</b>
**Financial incen	tives are p	ublic information a			_	ipon board approval**	
			11	25/18	1 show		
				ant Signat			
				_	·		
			(Print N	iael R. Pa lame)	illerson		
			,	•	al Officer		
			Title	imancia	ai Officel		
				-KV VVIIP	Products Cooperat	ivo Inc	
				ny Name	Troducts Cooperat	IVE, IIIC.	



# Genesee County Economic Development Center Pricing & Fee Policy

Effective Date: June 1, 2014

### Financial Assistance - Tax Savings\*\*\*

Offering / Activity	Fees	Comments
Lease - Lease Back (SLB) or	\$250 Non-Refundable Application Fee	Eligible to businesses with Capita
similar		Investments of \$50,000 or great
Including any / all of the	GCEDC Fees:	which meet the following criteria
following:	Direct Sales Project: 1.25% of total capital	
1. PILOT	investment/ benefited project amount	1.Allowable for assistance under
2. Sales Tax Exemption		the enabling legislation for IDA's
3. Mortgage Tax		
Exemption	<u>Legal Fees:</u>	2.Create and/or retain quality jo
	Legal transaction fees associated with a project will be	in Genesee County.
	estimated to each client on a case by case basis.	
		3. Have an economic benefit to t
Minimum fee of \$2,000		community based on the Fiscal &
		Economic Impact Analysis Mode
		of at least a 10 to 1 ratio.
		4.General Liability Insurance
		coverage limit of not less than
		\$1,000,000 per
		occurrence/accident and a blank
		excess liability not less than
		\$3,000,000.
ales Tax Exemption Only	\$250 Non-Refundable Application Fee	Eligible to businesses with Capita
•		Investments of \$50,000 or greate
	GCEDC Fees:	which meet the following criteria
	Direct Sales Project: 1.25% of total capital	Autou meer rue loupatuig cutetti
Minimum fee of \$1,000	investment/ benefited project amount	1.Allowable for assistance under
	and a series of the series of	the enabling legislation for IDA's
		the ensuming legislation for IDA 5.
	Legal Fees:	2.Create and/or retain quality joi
	Legal transaction fees associated with a project will be	in Genesee County.
	estimated to each client on a case by case basis.	in deficace county.
		3. Have an economic benefit to the
		community based on the Fiscal 8
		Economic Impact Analysis Model
		of at least a 10 to 1 ratio.
		4.General Liability Insurance
		-
		coverage limit of not less than
		\$1,000,000 per
		occurrence/accident and a blank
		excess liability not less than
		\$3,000,000 if the project involves
		construction. If equipment only,
		then \$1,000,000 per
		occurrence/accident and a blank
	[	excess liability not less than
lortgage Tax Exemption Only	\$250 Non-Refundable Application Fee	\$1,000,000.  Eligible to businesses with Capita
		Investments of \$50,000 or greate
CEDC Application effective 4_7_15	13	mireaumenta or 220,000 or greate

GCEDC Fees:	which meet the following criteria:
0.4% of amount financed	
Legal Fees: Legal transaction fees associated with a project will be	1.Allowable for assistance under the enabling legislation for IDA's.
estimated to each client on a case by case basis.	2.Create and/or retain quality jobs in Genesee County.
	3. Have an economic benefit to the community based on the Fiscal & Economic Impact Analysis Model of at least a 10 to 1 ratio.
	4.General Liability Insurance coverage limit of not less than \$1,000,000 per occurrence/accident and a blanket excess liability not less than
	0.4% of amount financed  Legal Fees: Legal transaction fees associated with a project will be

# Financing\*\*\*

Offering / Activity	Fees	Comments
Bond: Taxable or Tax Exempt	\$250 Non-Refundable Application Fee	Range varies based on GCEDC involvement, term of bond
1. Financing transaction	Financing Transaction Only:	(equip only vs. real property)
only 2. Financing included	Direct Sales Project: 1.25% of total bond amount	and spread between taxable and
with SLB	Applicant must pay NYS Bond Issuance cost plus legal fees.	tax exempt yield curves. The shorter the term and / or lower the spread between yield curves requires lower fees to remain
	Legal Fees:	competitive vs. commercial
	Legal transaction fees associated with a project will be estimated to each client on a case by case basis.	lending sources.
	estimated to each client on a case by case basis.	

<sup>\*\*\*</sup> NOTE -- If a company wants to have a lease-leaseback transaction with a tax exempt financing component the total fee charged would be 1.75% of Capital investment.

**Financing/ Grants/ Consulting** 

Offering / Activity	Fees	Comments
Grants:	\$250 Non-Refundable Application Fee  Program Administration Fees: Allowable program administration and delivery fees associated with the grant will be collected by the GCEDC.	Generally established and parameters set by Grantor. Negotiations, based on EDC involvement, occur on occasion.
	Legal Fees: Legal transaction fees associated with a project will be estimated to each client on a case by case basis.	Project fee negotiated between grantee and GCEDC will be agreed to in a memorandum of understanding.



### ATTACHMENT TO APPLICATION FOR FINANICAL ASSISTANCE

### Local Labor Workforce Certification

Project applicants (the "Company"), with projected / committed capital investment for facility construction of greater than or equal to \$5,000,000, as a condition to receiving Financial Assistance (including a sales tax exemption, mortgage recording tax exemption, real property tax abatement, and/or bond proceeds) from the Genesee County Industrial Development Agency d/b/a Genesee County Economic Development Center (the "Agency"), will be required to utilize qualified Local Labor, as defined below, for all projects involving the construction, expansion, equipping, demolition and/or remediation of new, existing, expanded or renovated facilities (collectively, the "Project Site").

### **Local Labor Defined**

Local Labor is defined as individuals residing in the following Counties: Genesee, Orleans, Monroe, Wyoming, Livingston, Wayne, Ontario, Seneca, Yates, Niagara, Erie, Chautauqua, Cattaraugus and Allegany (collectively, the "Local Labor Area").

### **Local Labor Requirement**

At least 90% of the total number of Project employees, excluding construction project management, of the general contractor, subcontractor, or subcontractor to a subcontractor (collectively, the "Workers") working on the Project Site must reside within the Local Labor Area. Companies do not have to be local companies as defined herein, but must employ local Workers residing within the Local Labor Area to qualify under the 90% local labor criteria.

It is understood that at certain times, Workers residing within the Local Labor Area may not be available with respect to a Project. Under this condition, the Company is required to contact the Agency to request a waiver of the Local Labor Requirement (the "Local Labor Waiver Request") based on the following circumstances: (i) warranty issues related to installation of specialized equipment or materials whereby the manufacturer requires installation by only approved installers; (ii) specialized construction for which qualified Local Labor Area Workers are not available; (iii) documented lack of Workers meeting the Local Labor Area requirement; or (iv) cost differentials in bids whereby use of local labor significantly increases the construction cost of the project. Prior to the granting of said waiver, the lowest bidding contractor which bid said construction project using local labor would have the right of first refusal to bid and match the lowest bid as a remedy to ensure compliance with this policy. Comprehensive documentation and justification will be required including documented evidence and verification by GCEDC staff or agents that the "right of first refusal" remedy has been effected unsuccessfully.

The Agency shall evaluate the Local Labor Waiver Request and make its determination related thereto based upon the supporting documentation received with such waiver request.

### Local Labor Reporting Requirement

Companies authorized to receive Financial Assistance from the Agency will be required to file or cause to be filed a Local Labor Utilization Report (the "Report") on such form as made available by the Agency, and as directed by the Agency, which will identify, for each Worker, the city, town, or village and associated zip code that each such Worker is domiciled in. The Report shall be submitted to the Agency or its designated agents as follows: (i) immediately prior to commencement of construction activities; and (ii) on or by the next following quarterly dates of January 1, April 1, July 1, and October 1 and each quarterly date thereafter through the construction completion date.

The Agency, or its designated agents, shall have the right, during normal business hours, to examine and copy the applicable books and records of the Company and to perform spot checks of all Workers at the Project site to verify compliance with the Local Labor Requirement throughout the construction period.

### **Enforcement**

If Agency staff determines that: (i) the Local Labor Requirement is not being met; or (ii) upon use of its reasonable discretion, discovers or becomes aware of a compliance issue related to the Local Labor Requirement, then written notice delivered by Certified Mail of said Local Labor Requirement violation (the "Notice of Violation") shall be provided to the Company.

The Company shall have 10 business days thereafter to either:

- (i) provide written confirmation to the Agency indicating that it has cured the violation and is now in compliance with the Local Labor Requirement;
- (ii) submit the Local Labor Waiver Request as described above; or
- (iii) confirm in writing its inability to meet the Local Labor Requirement.

If the Company does not respond to the Agency's Notice of Violation, or if the Company confirms its inability to meet the Local Labor Requirement then the Agency shall immediately terminate any and all Financial Assistance being provided to the Project in accordance with the terms of the underlying agreements between the Agency and the Company with respect to the Project. If a Local Labor Waiver Request is submitted and the Agency declines to issue the requester waiver, then the Company shall have 10 business days after receipt of the notice of the waiver request denial to provide written confirmation to the Agency indicating that it has cured the violation and is now in compliance with the Local Labor Requirement. If the Agency does not receive such confirmation, the Agency shall then immediately terminate any and all Financial Assistance being provided to the Project in accordance with the terms of the underlying agreements between the Agency and the Company with respect to the Project.

The foregoing terms have been read, reviewed and understood by the Company and all appropriate personnel. The undersigned agrees and understands that the information contained herein must be transmitted and conveyed in a timely fashion to all applicable subcontractors, suppliers and materialmen. Furthermore, the undersigned realized and understands that failure to abide by the terms herein could result in the Agency revoking all or any portion of Financial Assistance, whether already received or to be received by the Company, as it deems reasonable in its sole discretion for any violation hereof.

**COMPANY CERTIFICATION** 

By: Ontal Bother

Name: MIGHAEL

Title: GFO

Sworn to before me this

Jan Co

of October.

Notary Public

Penny C Kennett

Notary Public - State of New York Qualified in Genesee County

Reg #01KE6134587

My Commission Expires